
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

24 November 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are 

requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 1st September 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  

 5. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 11 - 

30) 

  Presentation by Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association 

 6. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  

  (a) Islay High School Report (Pages 31 - 40) 

   Report by Head Teacher 

  (b) Tarbert Academy Report (Pages 41 - 50) 

   Report by Head Teacher 

  (c) Lochgilphead High School Report (Pages 51 - 62) 

   Report by Head Teacher 

  (d) Campbeltown Grammar School Report (Pages 63 - 74) 

   Report by Head Teacher 

Public Document Pack



 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology - Argyll and Bute 

Health and Social Care Partnership 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 75 - 78) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services 

 9. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS (Pages 79 - 86) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 10. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22 (Pages 87 - 112) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 11. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

(Pages 113 - 116) 

* 12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  

  That the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and The Islands Area Committee request:  
 

1. the Community Services committee who exercise the functions of the Council 
as Education Authority, to request the Executive Director with Responsibility 
for Education to prepare a report in respect to the potential for a proposal, in 

terms of the School (Consultation) (Sc) Act 2010 for a new Campbeltown 
Primary School which would replace the existing primaries of Dalintober and 

Castlehill; and  
2. that the completed report is presented to a meeting of the Community Service 

committee for deliberation in early 2022. 

 
Proposed: Councillor Donald Kelly 

Seconded: Councillor Dougie Philand 
 

* 13. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND - ARDRISHAIG NORTH 
PUBLIC REALM FULL BUSINESS CASE (Pages 117 - 122) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

E1  (a) Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund - Ardrishaig North Public 
Realm Full Business Case (Pages 123 - 176) 

   Exempt Appendix by Executive Director with Responsibility for 

Development and Economic Growth 

  (b) Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund - Ardrishaig North Public 
Realm Risk Register (Pages 177 - 178) 

   Appendix by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth 
 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 

depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 
 



The Council will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1 -  Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under 

any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee 

 
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor Alastair Redman

 Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   

 
 Contact: Iona Campbell, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01436 658 801 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Anne Horn 

Councillor Donald Kelly 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 

Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
James Lafferty, Project Officer 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

 (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

Committee held on Wednesday, 2 June 2021  

  The Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee, held on Wednesday, 2 June 2021, was approved as a correct record.  

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  

 

Councillor Redman advised that he had received a large amount of correspondence from 
constituents on Islay in 
[...]
ent and Economic Growth, in consultation with the Chair 

of the Area Committee, only once all necessary checks had been completed. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 26 July 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 2021-22  
 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 1 of 2021-

2022 (April-June 2021), which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 
 

The Committee Manager provided an update to the Committee from the Development 
Manager in relation to planning targets.  
 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee; 
 
1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented in 

the report; 
2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Performance 
Improvement Officer with any queries; and 

Page 8



3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 

with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 1 September 2021, submitted) 

 
 9. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXTERNAL CONTRACTS  

 

A report providing an update on Roads and Infrastructure Services activities which had 
been outsourced to external contractors and works provided to external bodies in the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area over the last three financial years was before the 

Committee for noting.  
 
Decision 

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

Services, dated August 2021, submitted) 
 

 10. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the
[...]
hat remain 

active in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area and seeks agreement from 
Members on proposed distribution methods. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds as of July 2021, 

 
2. agree that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the 

following funds, Latimer Mcinnes Trust, Macalister Trust, Kilmory 
Lochgilphead Churchyard, Kilmartin New Burial Ground Bequest, 
Kilmartin War Memorial Fund and Kilkerran Cemetery, 

 

3. agree that the Hutcheson Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes 

be limited to £30, 
 

4. agree that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been 
awarded to Council Departments and Allied partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 1 December 2021 

Page 79 Agenda Item 9



 
5. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 
those funds that have no established distribution arrangements.  

Page 80



 

 

 

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS 

 

3.0  INTRODUCTION 

3.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are Trustees of 19 

Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds with an estimated unrestricted 

balance of around £145k. This report provides information on proposals in 

relation to the ongoing management of these funds and seeks agreement on 

distribution proposals. 

4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to: 

1. note the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust 
Funds as of July 2021, 

 
2. agree that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the 

following funds, Latimer Mcinnes Trust, Macalister Trust, Kilmory 
Lochgilphead Churchyard, Kilmartin New Burial Ground Bequest, 
Kilmartin War Memorial Fund and Kilkerran Cemetery, 

 

3. agree that the Hutcheson Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes 

be limited to £30, 
 

4. agree that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been 

awarded to Council Departments and Allied partners, are awarded on 
the basis outlined in paragraph 5.5 and defined within appendix 1, and 

 
5. note that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the 

Lord Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing 

those funds that have no established distribution arrangements. 
 

5.0  BACKGROUND & DISTRIBUTION ARRANGEMENTS 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE  
 

LEGAL & REGULATORY SUPPORT 1 December 2021 

Page 81



5.1 Historically reports are prepared and submitted to Area Committees outlining the 

status of each of the funds, proposed distribution method(s) and the amounts 

available.  

5.2 Of the 19 funds for which the Area Committee are trustees 12 have historically 

been awarded to Council Departments and allied partners (for example Roads 

and Amenity Services).  

5.3 In September 2020 the Area Committee agreed that those funds that hold less 

than £1k in unrestricted reserves (i.e. monies the charity has available to spend 

without drawing on capital or restricted reserves) be made available, in their 

totality, during the financial year (2021/22), essentially placing a moratorium on 

the distribution of monies from these funds, thereby lessening the administrative 

burden and ensuring maximum community benefit. 

5.4 The Area Committee is asked to formally agree to place a moratorium on the 

distribution of monies from 6 funds as they have no/limited funds available for 

distribution. This approach would serve to less the administrative burden and 

allow interest to accumulat
[...]
es 
in MAKI 

Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Jim Smith 
 

Ongoing  To remain as 

an item until 
such times as 

P
age 115



Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Workplan 2021 – 22 

Committee 
Date 

Report 
Description 

Lead Service and contact officer Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration 

Date for 
Reports to 
Committee 

Services 

Additional 
Comment 

problems are 
rectified  

 Tarbert and 
Lochgilphead 

Regeneration 
Fund 

Audrey Martin 

Development and Economic 
Growth 

Regular Updates and 
decision 

  

June 2023 Supporting 
Communities 
Fund – End of 

Project 
Monitoring 21/22 

Rona Gold/Antonia Baird 

Chief Executive 

Regular Report   

 MAKI 
Accessibility and 
Footway Survey 

Jim Smith 

Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Regular Report   

 

P
age 116



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND 1ST DECEMBER 2021 
ECONOMIC GROWTH  

  

 

 
Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund - Ardrishaig North Public Realm 

Full Business Case 
 

 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 

Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund project Ardrishaig North Public 
Realm (LA13) and to seek approval of the draft Full Business Case for this 

project 
 
1.2 A Full Business Case has been developed and the procurement for the 

construction phase will conclude shortly and will confirm the project costs.   
  

Recommendations 

1.3 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to 
note the progress made with the project and recommend to the Policy and 

Resources Committee that: 
 

1. The draft full business case for Ardrishaig is approved and that Council funding 
of up to £330,000 is confirmed for the Ardrishaig North Public Realm Project 
from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. 

2. Approval of the final Full Business Case for Ardrishaig North Public Realm 
is delegate
[...]
mitted for consideration by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands and the 
Policy and Resource Committee as they become available. However due to 

some external funding needing to be spent by 18 March 2022 it is 
recommended that the committee considers a draft version of the full business 
case and delegates authority to approve the full business case to the Executive 

Director for Development and Infrastructure Services. This report provides an 
update on the project and the preparation of the Full Business Cases. 

 
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 Members of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee are asked to 

note the progress made and recommend to Policy and Resources Committee 
that: 

 

1. The draft full business case for Ardrishaig is approved and that Council funding 
of up to £330,000 is confirmed for the Ardrishaig North Public Realm Project 

from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund. 
2. Approval of the final Full Business Case for Ardrishaig North Public Realm 

is delegated to the Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Infrastructure Services, subject to it being demonstrated that this is within the 
approved budget prior to implementation. 

3. Delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director with responsibility 
for Development and Infrastructure Services for the delivery of the project. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 An update to Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee in September 
2019 proposed to bring Full Business Cases (FBC) for this project back to this 
committee for approval.  

 
4.2 Design work for this project has been prepared by ERZ Ltd and their supporting 

consultants. Following the sign off of the concept design, ERZ worked on the 
developed design and technical design stages for the project. 

 

4.3 A public consultation on the detailed design for Ardrishaig North took place 
between 8th June 2021 and 28th June 2021. The feedback in relation to the project 

was

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Anne Horn 

Councillor Donald Kelly 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 

Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Douglas Grierson, Sustainable Transport Coordinator 

Anna Watkiss, Senior Planning Development Officer 
Stephen Harrison, Head Teacher – Islay High School 
Neil McKnight, Head Teacher – Tarbert Academy 

Ann Devine, Head Teacher – Lochgilphead High School 
Samantha Stewart, Acting Head Teacher – Campbeltown Grammar School 

Alastair MacGregor, Chief Executive - Argyll Community Housing Association 
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology – 
Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 1st September 2021  

  The Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee, held on Wednesday 1st September 2021, was approved as a correct 
record.  

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  

 

Cathy Cameron, Time for Change Argyll and Bute, submitted the following question to the 
Committee: 

 
“Time for Change would like to thank the Council for supporting several of its climate 
change activities, including the opportunity to present at the Climate Education Summit 

and for giving us the opportunity to engage directly with the Council.  We would also like to 
thank those who took part in Time for Change's Climate Change Summit on 20th 

September and for welcoming at Kilmory those Mid-Argyll schoolchildren who took part in 



the climate march on 5th November. In addition, we wish to commend ACHA for the work 

that they have undertaken on energy efficiency retrofitting. 
 
We would like to enquire about how the Carbon Literacy Training roll-out for managers, 

elected officials and general staff is proceeding.  
 

Following discussions with the Council it was agreed that Climate Change would be 
included in Implications on papers and we would like to ask when this might happen.” 
 

The Committee Manager confirmed that implications on climate change would be included 
in Council reports for the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee on 9 th 

December 2021 and in all meeting reports thereafter. The Committee Manager advised 
that the Head of Commercial Services, as the officer responsible for the Climate Literacy 
Training project, would provide a response to the query around training and this would be 

circulated to Ms Cameron and Members by e-mail following the meeting.  
 

Councillor Horn requested clarification as to whether any further update had been 
provided from the Scottish Ambulance Service in relation to ongoing concerns around 
capacity and delays. Councillor Philand advised that a new Area Commander had been 

appointed for Argyll and Bute, noting that he would arrange to share the details of the new 
Area Commander with the Committee Manager following the meeting for onward 

dissemination to Members.  
 
Councillor Kelly enquired as to whether Area Committee meetings were being recorded, 

and the Committee Manager confirmed that the meetings were not being recorded at this 
time. The Committee Manager advised that this would be looked at as part of the overall 

hybrid meetings project and agreed to progress discussions around this, with a view to 
having the next cycle of Area Committees recorded.  
 

Councillor Kelly raised concerns around the time taken for an update report in relation to 
Traffic Management in Davaar and Meadows Housing Schemes to be brought to the 

Committee, noting that he understood that Covid-19 had impacted on the survey. 
Councillor Kelly expressed frustration around the lack of consultation with Argyll 
Community Housing Association (ACHA), Fyne Homes, local residents and the local 

Community Council, and asked that appropriate consultation was undertaken and 
proposals investigated to alleviate the identified issues. Alastair MacGregor confirmed that 

ACHA would be happy to engage with any consultation around this.  
 
Councillor Kelly highlighted his concerns that a MAKI Accessibility and Footway Survey 

was no longer being progressed, following a request from the Area Committee more than 
a year ago. Councillor Kelly advised that he would like to see appropriate action being 

taken to progress this.  
 
Councillor Philand thanked the Committee for their previous support in relation to 

frustrations around the progress of the Autism Strategy, and advised that a productive 
meeting had since taken place with the Chief Officer of the Health and Social Care 

Partnership. Councillor Philand confirmed that he would keep Members up to date with 
any further progress updates in this regard. 
 

Councillor Redman advised that constituents had raised concerns with him around the 
Education Change Programme and the level of consultation in relation to same. The Chair 

confirmed that an update in relation to the consultation which was taking place had been 
shared with Members. The Committee Manager also confirmed that an update on the 



consultation would be considered by the Community Services Committee later in 

December. Councillor Redman requested confirmation around the costs of this 
consultation, and the Chair advised that any requests around this could be directed to the 
Executive Director with responsibility for Education.  

 
Councillor Philand advised that, following concerns raised at a local Community Council 

meeting, he had submitted a request for the views of professionals and unions to be 
included as part of the information being collated for consideration by the Community 
Services Committee. The Committee Manager confirmed that a report would be submitted 

to the next meeting of the Community Services Committee which would confirm the 
consultation arrangements. 

 
 5. ARGYLL COMMUNITY HOUSING ASSOCIATION ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to an annual update presentation for the Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands area by the Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing 
Association (ACHA). The presentation included details of the investment programme in 

the area; day-to-day repairs and cyclical maintenance programmes; work being carried 
out in conjunction with the Warm Homes Fund to install Air Source Heat Pump heating 

systems; the BEIS – Whole House Retrofit Programme; the Exemplar Estates initiative; 
improvements to the Duncholgan Travelling Persons Site; new homes being built in the 
area; pipeline projects; the work of the welfare rights service; plans for the re-opening of 

offices; a trial hybrid working model for staff; statistics around the re-let of properties since 
30th October 2020; the progress of planned work in Dalintober, Campbeltown; ACHA’s 10 

10 10 Initiative; and ACHA’s success at the recent Scottish Energy Efficiency Awards.   
 
The Chief Executive, ACHA, advised that the ACHA Community Action Fund was 

currently undersubscribed and asked Members to get in touch with him if they were aware 
of any groups who may benefit from this funding.  

 
Following confirmation that this would be Mr McGregor’s last presentation to the Area 
Committee, the Committee members thanked him for his support over the years and 

wished him well for the future. 
 
Decision 

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 

presentation and information provided.  
 

(Reference: Presentation by Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association, 
dated 1st December 2021, submitted)  
 

 6. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORTS  
 

 (a) Islay High School Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a progress report providing information in 

relation to wider achievement; SQA performance; pupil and staff wellbeing; blended 
and home learning; contingency planning; school successes; the school roll; clothing 
and footwear grants; free school meals; and attendance, absence and exclusions.  

 
Decision:  

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 



report and information provided.   
 

(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Islay High School, dated December 2021, 
submitted) 

 

 (b) Tarbert Academy Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a progress report providing information in 
relation to wider achievement; SQA performance; pupil and staff wellbeing; blended 
and home learning; contingency planning; school successes; the school roll; clothing 

and footwear grants; free school meals; and attendance, absence and exclusions.  
 
Decision:  

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 

report and information provided. 
 

(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Tarbert Academy, dated December 2021, 
submitted) 
 

 (c) Lochgilphead High School Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a progress report providing information in 
relation to the curriculum; pupil equity funding; wider achievement; SQA results and 
performance; pupil and staff wellbeing; blended and home learning; contingency 

planning; school successes; the school roll; clothing and footwear grants; free 
school meals; and attendance, absence and exclusions.  

 
Having noted that this was would be Ms Devine’s last report to the Area Committee, 
the Committee members thanked her for her service over the years and wished her 

well for the future.  
 
Decision:  

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 

report and information provided.   
 

(Reference: Report by Head Teacher, Lochgilphead High School, dated December 
2021, submitted) 
 

 (d) Campbeltown Grammar School Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a progress report providing information in 

relation to the curriculum model and learner pathways; Pupil Equity Funding; a 
scheduled visit from Education Scotland in early December; wider achievement; 

SQA performance; pupil and staff wellbeing; blended and home learning; 
contingency planning; school successes; the school roll; clothing and footwear 
grants; free school meals; and attendance, absence and exclusions.  

 
Decision:  

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 
report and information provided.   



 
(Reference: Report by Acting Head Teacher, Campbeltown Grammar School, dated 

December 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21  

 

The Committee gave consideration to the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership (HSCP) Annual Performance Report for 2020/21.  
 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee: 
 

1. considered the Annual Performance Report for the Health and Social Care 

Partnership for the year 2020/21; and 
2. noted the Annual Performance Report for the Health and Social Care Partnership 

for the year 2020/21. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll 

and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership, dated 1st December 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 

activities of Roads and Infrastructure Services and highlighted works being undertaken 
which were of relevance to the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  
 
Decision 

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considered and noted the 

contents of the report.  
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated November 2021, submitted) 
 

At 1:30pm, the Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to adjourn for a comfort break and 
to reconvene at 1.35pm.  

 
The Committee reconvened at 1:35pm, with all Members present as per the sederunt. 
 

 9. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, BEQUESTS AND TRUST FUNDS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on proposals relating 

to the ongoing management and distribution of the 19 Charitable Trusts, Bequests and 
Trust Funds for which the Mid Argyll, Kintyre Area Committee are Trustees.  

 
Councillor Armour advised that references to the ‘Hutcheson Memorial Trust’ throughout 
the report should be amended to the ‘Hutcheon Memorial Trust’. The Committee Manager 

confirmed that she would arrange for this information to be amended in the relevant 
records.  

 
Decision 

 



The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:  

 
1. noted the financial position of the Charitable Trusts, Bequests and Trust Funds as 

of July 2021;  

2. agreed that a moratorium be placed on awards being made from the following 
funds, Latimer McInnes Trust, Macalister Trust, Kilmory Lochgilphead Churchyard, 

Kilmartin New Burial Ground Bequest, Kilmartin War Memorial Fund, and Kilkerran 
Cemetery;  

3. agreed that the Hutcheon Memorial Trust and May Paterson Trust prizes be limited 

to £30;  
4. agreed that all other charities and trust funds, that have historically been awarded 

to Council Departments and Allied partners, are awarded on the basis outlined in 
paragraph 5.5 of the report and as outlined in appendix 1 of the report; and 

5. noted that officers are in ongoing dialogue with representatives from the Lord 

Advocates office to establish appropriate methods of distributing those funds that 
have no established distribution arrangements. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated October 2021, submitted) 

 
 10. AREA SCORECARD FQ2 2021/22  

 

The Committee considered the Area Scorecard report for Financial Quarter 2 of 2021-
2022 (July to September 2021), which illustrated the agreed performance measures. 

 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee; 
 

1. noted and considered the performance and supporting commentary as presented in 
the report; 

2. noted that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

Members could contact either the Responsible Named Officer or the Performance 
Improvement Officer with any queries; and 

3. noted that work was ongoing and to respond to the Performance Improvement Officer 
with requests or comments regarding the layout and format of the Performance Report 
and Scorecard. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 1 December 2021, submitted) 
 

 11. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Committee considered the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
Workplan as at December 2021.   

 
Decision 

 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed:  
 

1. to note the contents of the Workplan;  
2. that the MAKI Accessibility and Footway Survey should remain on the agenda, with 

the Chair undertaking investigations as to how this could be progressed;  



3. that further enquiries should be carried out around whether some of the items 

regularly presented to the December cycle of meetings could be moved to avoid 
meetings being considerably longer than usual;  

4. to continue to seek an update on the Patient Transport Policy to be reported to 

Members; and  
5. to request that an update report on Flooding Issues in MAKI be brought to a future 

meeting.   
 
(Reference: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 

 
* 12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  

 

The following Notice of Motion Under Standing Order 13 was before the Committee for 
consideration:- 

  
Motion 

 

That the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and The Islands Area Committee request:  
 

1. the Community Services committee who exercise the functions of the 
Council as Education Authority, to request the Executive Director with 
Responsibility for Education to prepare a report in respect to the potential for 

a proposal, in terms of the School (Consultation) (Sc) Act 2010 for a new 
Campbeltown Primary School which would replace the existing primaries of 

Dalintober and Castlehill; and  
2. that the completed report is presented to a meeting of the Community 

Service committee for deliberation in early 2022.  

 
Moved by Councillor Donald Kelly, seconded by Councillor Dougie Philand.  

 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee unanimously agreed the 
terms of the motion.  

 
 

* 13. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND - ARDRISHAIG 

NORTH PUBLIC REALM FULL BUSINESS CASE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating Members on the Tarbert and 

Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund project Ardrishaig North Public Realm (LA13). 
 

The Committee Manager advised of a correction to the third sentence at paragraph 6.2. of 
the report, which should read: “The maximum cost to the Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Fund for the Ardrishaig North Public Realm project is £330,000 (to include 

all fees and charges) and current cost estimates indicate that the proposed scheme can 
be delivered within the budget.” 

 
Decision 

 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to note the progress made 
with the project and to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that:  

 



1. the draft Full Business Case for Adrishaig North Public Realm is approved and that 

Council funding of up to £330,000 is confirmed for the Ardrishaig North Public 
Realm Project from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund;  

2. approval of the final Full Business Case for Adrishaig North Public Realm is 

delegated to the Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Infrastructure Services, subject to it being demonstrated that this is within the 

approved budget prior to implementation; and 
3. delegated authority be afforded to the Executive Director with responsibility for 

Development and Infrastructure Services for the delivery of the project.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth, dated 11th November 2021, submitted) 
 


